

## TERRITORY OF GUAM OFFICE OF THE GOVERNOR AGAÑA, GUAM 96910 U.S.A.

EXECUTIVE ORDER NO. 89-1

## SOUTH PACIFIC GAMES PLANNING AND SPORTS FACILITIES DEVELOPMENT COORDINATING COMMITTEE

TO ESTABLISH A SOUTH PACIFIC GAMES PLANNING COMMITTEE TO ORGANIZE THE SOUTH PACIFIC GAMES IN GUAM IN 1995 AND TO PREPARE A FACILITIES IMPROVEMENT PLAN FOR PRESENTATION TO THE SOUTH PACIFIC GAMES COUNCIL IN TONGA IN AUGUST OF 1989.

WHEREAS, Guam's athletes recently represented our Territory with distinction in the South Pacific Games in New Caledonia and the Olympic Games in Seoul; and

WHEREAS, Guam's tourism industry reputation is enhanced by the existence of excellent sport facilities to host international sporting events; and

WHEREAS, Guam's young athletes will be unable to develop to their fullest potential unless our existing sports facilities are renovated and new facilities are constructed; and

WHEREAS, all of Guam's youth should be provided with sports and recreation opportunities as a deterrent to idleness and crime; and

WHEREAS, Guam's youth require improved facilities and better equipment to prepare for Guam's participation in the Summer Olympics in Barcelona in 1992; and

WHEREAS, the nations of the South Pacific are looking to Guam to host the South Pacific Games in 1995; and

WHEREAS, over 3000 athletes will come to Guam to participate in the 1995 South Pacific Games; and

WHEREAS, our youth will benefit from facilities improved and constructed for the 1995 South Pacific Games; and

WHEREAS, the Territory of Guam must be prepared to present a plan for the hosting of the 1995 Games to the South Pacific Games Council meeting in Tonga in August of 1989:

NOW, THEREFORE, I JOSEPH F. ADA, Governor of the Territory of Guam, by virtue of the authority vested in me by the Organic Act, do hereby create an organizing committee for the South Pacific Games to be hosted by our Territory in 1995. The committee, to be called "Guam '95" shall include, but not be limited to, the following membership:



Mr. Philip J. Flores - Chairman

The Governor of Guam - Honorary Co-Chairman

The Speaker of the Guam Legislature - Honorary Co-Chairman

The Chairperson, Committee of Youth, Human Resources, Senior Citizens,

and Cultural Affairs - Vice-Chairperson

The President, the Guam National Olympic Committee and Guam Amateur

Sports Federation- Vice-Chairperson

The Chairperson, Committee on Commerce, Tourism, and Transportation A representative of the Guam Delegate to the Congress of the United States

The Chairman of the Board, Guam Visitor's Bureau

The President, Guam Hotel and Restaurant Association

The Director, Department of Parks and Recreation

The Director, Department of Education The Director, Department of Public Works The President, University of Guam

The Chairman of the Board, Guam Economic Development Authority

The President, Guam Chamber of Commerce

A representative of the Commander, Naval Forces Marianas

A representative of the Commander, 43rd Bombardment Wing

The "Guam '95" Committee shall direct to be prepared for presentation to the South Pacific Games Organizing Committee a plan for the hosting of the 1995 Games. The plan shall, at a minimum, include:

- 1. A facilities inventory describing the existing venues to be used in the '95 Games;
- 2. A development plan for facilities to be either renovated or constructed for the '95 Games;
- 3. An inventory of hotel rooms, location and costs included, for officials, media, and visitors planning to attend the '95 Games;
- 4. A proposal describing the housing and food preparations for the athlete's participating in the '95 Games;
- 5. A proposal for the headquarters of the Games for use of the organizing committee and the media;
  - 6. A schedule of the dates of the Games;
  - 7. A financial evaluation estimating the cost of hosting the Games;
  - 8. A transportation operations plan to be used during the '95 Games.
  - 9. A video presentation of Guam's plan to host the '95 Games.

The "Guam '95" Committee shall present to the Guam Legislature the Plan encourage the support of the Legislature to appropriate funds for facilities' renovation and construction.

The "Guam '95" Committee shall establish subcommittees, as necessary, to complete its work.

SIGNED AND PROMULGATED IN GUAM) this \_4th day of \_January 1989.

> OSEPH F. ADA Governor of Guam

ATTESTED:

FRANK F. BLAS

Lieutenant Governor of Guam